
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 30th December 2014 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 868

**PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA ACT
(CHAPTER 243)**

**PREVENTION OF POLLUTION OF THE SEA (NOXIOUS
LIQUID SUBSTANCES IN BULK) (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS 2014**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 34 of the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea Act, the Maritime and Port Authority of Singapore, with the approval of the Minister for Transport, hereby makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea (Noxious Liquid Substances in Bulk) (Amendment) Regulations 2014 and shall come into operation on 1 January 2015.

Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2 of the Prevention of Pollution of the Sea (Noxious Liquid Substances in Bulk) Regulations 2006 (G.N. No. S 686/2006) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended —

(a) by deleting the definition of “IMO” in paragraph (1) and substituting the following definition:

“ “IMO” or “Organization” means the International Maritime Organization;” and

(b) by deleting the words “regulation 1(10)” in paragraph (2) and substituting the words “regulation 1.10”.

Amendment of regulation 3

3. Regulation 3(3) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words “regulation 2(1)” and substituting the words “regulation 2.1”.